

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

NATALIE GORDON, Derivatively on Behalf)
of NAVIGANT CONSULTING, INC.,)
)
Plaintiff,) Case No. 12-cv-00369
)
v.) Honorable Amy J. St. Eve
)
WILLIAM M. GOODYEAR, JULIE M.)
HOWARD, THOMAS A. NARDI, MONICA)
M. WEED, THOMAS A. GILDEHAUS,)
CYNTHIA A. GLASSMAN, STEPHAN A.)
JAMES, PETER B. POND, SAMUEL K.)
SKINNER, JAMES R. THOMPSON and)
MICHAEL L. TIPSORD,)
)
Defendants,)
)
and)
)
NAVIGANT CONSULTING, INC.,)
)
Nominal Defendant.)
_____)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE DEMAND REQUIREMENT.....	1
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO ALLEGE PARTICULARIZED FACTS THAT CREATE A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE DIRECTORS ARE NOT INDEPENDENT OR DISINTERESTED.	2
III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO ALLEGE PARTICULARIZED FACTS SUFFICIENT TO CREATE A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE COMPENSATION DECISIONS ARE PROTECTED BY THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE.	5
A. The Say-on-Pay Vote Does Not Rebut the Business Judgment Rule.....	6
B. The Compensation Provided Was Not So Disproportionate in Amount or Nature to Establish a Claim of Bad Faith.	9
1. Plaintiff Does Not Demonstrate that the Amount of Compensation Was So Disproportionately Large as to Constitute Bad Faith.	9
2. The Cash Bonus Awards Do Not Establish Bad Faith.	12
C. Plaintiff’s Insufficient Allegations of “Violations” of Company Policy Do Not Establish Bad Faith.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	passim
<i>Assad v. Hart</i> , 2012 WL 33220 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2012).....	8
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	10
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	4, 8
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	3, 10, 11
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011)	13
<i>Highland Legacy Ltd. v. Singer</i> , 2006 WL 741939 (Del. Ch. Mar. 17, 2006).....	5
<i>In re Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. Consolidated S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , No. BC454543, slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 6, 2012).....	8
<i>In re Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. Consolidated S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , No. BC454543, slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 10, 2011)	8
<i>Laborers’ Local v. Intersil</i> , 2012 WL 762319 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2012).....	9, 15
<i>London v. Tyrell</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 75 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2008)	13
<i>Marsalis v. Wilson</i> , 778 N.E.2d 612, 616 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002).....	7
<i>NECA-IBEW Pension Fund ex rel. Cincinnati Bell, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 2011 WL 4383368 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 20, 2011)	7, 8, 13
<i>Pfeiffer v. Toll</i> , 989 A.2d 683 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	4

<i>Plumbers Local No. 137 Pension Fund v. Davis,</i> 2012 WL 104776 (D. Or. Jan. 11, 2012)	8
<i>Plumbers Local No. 137 Pension Fund v. Davis,</i> 2012 WL 602391 (D. Or. Feb. 23, 2012).....	8
<i>Ryan v. Gifford,</i> 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	13
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock,</i> 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990)	5
<i>Stone v. Ritter,</i> 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	3
<i>Teamsters Local 237 Add'l Sec. Benefit Fund v. McCarthy,</i> No. 2011-cv-197841, slip op. (Ga. Super. Ct. Sept. 16, 2011).....	8
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S'holder Litig.,</i> 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	11
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S'holder Litig.,</i> 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 120 (Del. Ch. Aug. 15, 2007).....	4, 11, 13
<i>In re Viacom Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.,</i> 2006 N.Y. Misc LEXIS 2891 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 26, 2006).....	11
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.,</i> 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	3
<i>Weinberg ex rel. BioMed Realty Trust, Inc. v. Gold,</i> 2012 WL 812348 (D. Md. Mar. 12, 2012).....	8
<i>Wood v. Baum,</i> 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	3
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78n-1(c)(2), (3).....	7
